
                                                 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 

Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road 
 

4 January 2023 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376/278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 27 December 2022 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, P Hannon, M Hofman, A Khan, 
L Nembhard, T Osborn, K Rodrigues, G Saffery, R Smith, B Stanton, S Trebar, D Watling and 
R Wenham 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Application for a new premises licence - Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road 

Watford WD18 0EJ (Pages 3 - 59) 
 



 

PART A   
 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

Report of: Licensing Officer (PS) 

Title: Application for a new premises licence - Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage 
Road Watford WD18 0EJ 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

An application has been made by Mr Wajatullah Ahmad for a new premises licence 
at 85 Vicarage Road Watford WD18 0EJ.   
 
Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives.  The four licensing objectives are: 

1) The prevention of crime and disorder 
2) Public safety 
3) The prevention of public nuisance 
4) The protection of children from harm 
 

During the consultation period representations against this application have been 
received from Environmental Health in their role as responsible authority and a 
resident near the premises.  They have expressed concerns with regards to public 
nuisance. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objectors 

Decision 
overturned 
by the courts 
with 
potential of 
costs being  
awarded 
against 

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 

Treat  2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



council if 
decision is 
not justified 
or legal 

before the 
committee, 
the council’s  
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance and 
legislation 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Hearing 
process held 
in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair 
chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the 
Committee 
 

Treat  1 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(Amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please  
contact: Parminder Seyan telephone: 01923 278434  
email: parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director, Housing And Wellbeing 
 

Page 4



 
4.0 Application 

 
4.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Application for a new premises licence, attached at appendix 1. 
 

4.2 Description of premises  
The premises are described as a restaurant/takeaway. The premises are on the 
pedestrianised area of the Vicarage Road precinct local shopping parade, with 
residential accommodation above the premises and nearby 

4.3 Under Policy LP1, the proposed use would be defined as a restaurant under our 
licensing policy with the provision of take-away. 
 

4.4 The premises is located within a mixture of residential and commercial units. Under 
Policy LP2, the premises would be identified as in a residential area. 
 

4.5 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 2. 
 

4.6 A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at appendix 3. 
 

4.7 Licensable activities    
 
This application is requesting permission to provide the following licensable activities 
 

Licensable activity Requested 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sporting events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Entertainment of a similar description to live or recorded 
music, or dance 

 

Provision of late-night refreshment  

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



4.8 Licensable hours 
 
The hours proposed in this application are detailed in the following table: 
 

 Late night refreshment *Opening Hours 

Monday 23:00 – 01:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Tuesday 23:00 – 01:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Wednesday 23:00 – 01:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Thursday 23:00 – 01:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Friday 23:00 – 02:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Saturday 23:00 – 02:00 11:00 – 23:00 

Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 12:00 – 23:00 

*Officers are aware that the proposed hours for the late-night refreshment differ 
from the opening hours as there is a planning restriction to safeguard the amenities 
and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring properties. Pursuant to Planning policy SE22 
there shall be no public/customers permitted within the premises and no cooking 
shall take place after 23:00 hours Monday – Sunday and bank holidays. 

  
4.9 The application does not request any non-standard timings or seasonal variations to 

the hours listed above. 
 

5.0 Background information 
 

5.1 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
Not applicable as there shall be no sale of alcohol at the premises. 
 

5.2 Current licences held 
None 
 

5.3 Closing date for representations 
5 December 2022 
 

5.4 Public notice published in newspaper 
18 November 2022 
 

5.5 
 
5.6  
 
 
 
          
 
5.7 
 

Visits and Enforcement action 
 
The committee have requested that we note the history of visits and enforcement 
actions which is as follows: 
 
16.11.2020 – Noise investigation re: Commercial, Construction and demolition 
drilling, hammering and noise from extractor fan at the business 
 
7.12.2022 -  Commercial Noise complaint/investigation. Noise from extractor 
fan/current operation of the premises and public nuisance. 

Page 6



   
The premises has not been subject to any visits or enforcement action from the 
licensing authority in respect of its operation.  However, it is acknowledged that the 
premises is not currently licensed.  
 

6.0 Promotion of the licensing objectives 
 

6.1 The operating schedule submitted by the applicant to describe the steps that they 
intend to take to promote the licensing objectives is included within the application 
form attached at appendix 1. 
 

7.0 Representations 

7.1 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 

Responsible Authorities 
 
A formal representation has been received from Environmental Health Section and is 
attached at appendix 4.  The representation concerns noise associated with 
deliveries, the extract system and structural vibration. It proposed some conditions 
to amend the operating schedule.  The representation has not been withdrawn at 
the time of writing this report. 
 
Officers are aware that the Environmental Health representation has highlighted the 
current planning permission for the premises.  Members are reminded that planning 
and licensing are separate regimes, administered under separate legislation and 
considered under different policies. The fact that controls exist on a planning 
permission does not mean that the premises are not able to apply for a licence for 
different hour or controls.  Members are reminded that the planning authority were 
consulted on this application and have made no representations.  
 

7.4 The Police and the applicant have agreed a few conditions to be attached to any 
licence if granted and as a result of this agreement, the Police did not make any 
representations.  These conditions are covered later in the report. 
 

7.5 Other Relevant Bodies 
Representations have been received from the persons listed below. 
 

 Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective (s) 

Other Person Vicarage Road No Public Nuisance 
 

7.6 These Other Person representations are attached at Appendix 5. 
 

7.7 
 
 

The representations refer to the proximity of the premises to their flat detail the 
level of noise being generated at different times and the impact it has had on their 
lives. 
 

Page 7



8.0 Policy considerations 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
           

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed for 
the application to be considered valid.  Section 18 describes the process by 
which an application for a premises licence is determined, including where 
relevant representations have been made as in this case. 

      
 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended): 

These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to determine  
applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

 
8.2 Statutory guidance 

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (April 2018) apply to 
this application: 
 
Paragraphs 2.21   
This paragraph explains that beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, 
individuals are responsible for their own actions and are accountable. However, it 
may be reasonable for premises, following relevant representations, to display 
signage encouraging customers to be quiet 
[...]
determination. 
 
Paragraph 14.65 
This paragraph explains that there may be circumstances when, as a condition of 
planning permission, a terminal hour may have been set for the use for commercial 
purposes. Where these hours are different to the licensing hours, the applicant must 
observe the earlier closing time.  Premises operating in breach of their planning 
permission would be liable to prosecution under planning law. 
 
Chapter 10 
This chapter explains that the Sub Committee may not impose any conditions unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it 
is satisfied as a result of a hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to 
promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. Any additional conditions 
requested by any party should be considered with reference to this chapter. 
 

8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of licensing policy 
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 
apply to this application: 
 
Policy LP1 – Premises definitions 
Under this policy, officers would define this premises as a restaurant with a 
takeaway service. 
 
Policy LP2 – Location and operation of premises 
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant  
representations are received, notwithstanding that each application is considered on  
its own merits. The premises is situated on Vicarage Road precinct area within a 
mixture of commercial and residential premises; therefore, this will be a residential 
area and the policy states that restaurants/takeaways ‘will generally be allowed late-
night refreshment sales to midnight only’.  
 
Policy LP 8 (Public Nuisance) 
Under this policy the Committee will consider any necessary measures to 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-social behaviour 
where relevant representations have been received. 
 
Policy LP11 (Representations Against Applications) 
This policy recommends the type of information that should be included in 
a representation. It also explains how representations will be dealt with. 

8.4 
 

The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the 
Borough.   
 

8.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act 
also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family life.   
 

9.0 Conditions 
 

9.1 Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing 
process. This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, 
and how the activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

9.2 The most critical part of the operating schedule is the steps taken by the applicant to 
promote the four licensing objectives. Applicants are always reminded to take 
careful consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed 
will be translated as conditions on the licence. 
 

9.3 Applicants should consider the local area and reflect this in their application. It 
should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, local crime and disorder 
issues, and the local environment. 
 

 
9.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Conditions proposed by Environmental Health as a Responsible Authority 
 
1. All late-night refreshment provided under this licence shall be for consumption 

off the premises only.  
 
2. All orders for late night refreshment shall only be accepted if they are made 

remotely.  
 
3. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. This includes noise 
from shutters or gates. 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.5           
 
 
 
 

 
4. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that the extract unit will be turned off 

at 23:00 hours and shall not be turned on again until the business reopens the 
following day. 

 
5. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all windows and doors shall be 

closed at 23:00 hours and remain closed until the business reopens the following 
day, except for the immediate access or egress of staff. 

 
6. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that no refuse will be moved into the 

yard or external bins between 23:00 hours and when the business reopens the 
following day. 

 
7. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all orders taken after 23:00 are 

online orders and shall be delivered to customers at a bona fide address. 
 
8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no external signage or 

advertisements shall be illuminated between the hours of 23:00 and when the 
business reopens the following day. 

 
9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external shutters of the 

premises’ shopfront are fully lowered over the windows of the customer area 
and the customer entrance when the premises is permitted to provide late night 
refreshment. 

 
10. Signs shall be clearly displayed at the premises stating that the business is closed 

from 23:00hrs until the start of business again the next working day with the 
exception of remote delivery orders. 

 
11. Delivery collections shall only happen via the rear entrance of the premises. 
 
12. Signs shall be clearly displayed at the rear of the premises reminding delivery 

drivers that between the hours of 23:00hrs and 05:00hrs there shall be no idling 
of engines nor honking of horns from vehicles waiting for remote delivery 
orders.  

 
The following conditions have been agreed between the applicant and the Police 
and would be attache
[...]
signage encouraging customers to respect the needs of local residents and 
leave the area quietly. 
 
The Sub- Committee will need to consider the proposed hours of operation, the 
effectiveness of the operating schedule submitted by the applicant, the 
representations received, the right the applicant has to operate a business and 
balancing the rights of the residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family 
life.  

Page 14



10.10 
 
 
 
10.11       
 
 
 
10.12 
 
 

The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations are in no 
way meant to bind Members. They are for guidance only and Members may attach 
to them whatever weight they see fit.   
 
The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is 
intended to achieve. 
 
Members are also to attach whatever weight they see fit to both the submissions of 
the applicant, and the submissions of the objector, when considering this 
application. 
 

10.13 The Sub-Committee is reminded that it has a duty to “have regard” to the licensing 
policy but is not bound by it. However, should Members wish to depart from the 
policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part of any decision. 
 

10.14 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 

(a) grant the application in full or 
 

(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in the 
operating schedule, or the hours for providing licensable activities 
requested through this application by altering or omitting or adding them 
or 
 

(c) reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Location 
Appendix 3 – Layout 
Appendix 4 – EH Representations 
Appendix 5 – Other Representations 
Appendix 6 - D
[...]
ge 51



However, if you are submitting a representation to the above premises licence application it must 

relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives of crime prevention, public safety, public 

nuisance, and child protection. You are required to detail clearly as why you wish to make 

representations and whether the late-night refreshment with no access to public after 23:00 hours 

will have on the licensing objectives.  Your comments cannot be considered if they relate to anything 

else – such as planning permission, the need for licensed premises, trade competition, or the effect 

on house prices.  Frivolous and vexatious representations will also be rejected.    

For your information, any premises selling hot food or hot drink at any time between 11pm and 5am 

must be licensed under the licensing act 2003. The applicant has proposed that there shall only be 

food delivery after 23:00 hours and no walk-ins after 23:00 hours.  

The applicant seeks the provision of Late-Night Refreshment as follows:  

Friday & Saturday            23:00 - 02:00     

Sunday to Thursday         23:00 - 01:00   

For reference, attached is a leaflet on ‘Licensing act 2003 - How to Comment’         

If you wish to submit a representation on this application, I would be grateful if you would notify me 

in writing by 5th December 2022. Unfortunately, any comments received after this date from any 

person cannot be accepted, because this would be outside of the statutory consultation period and 

the licensing team have no discretion to extend this period or to accept representations received 

outside of the consultation period.  

 Any comments received may be forwarded to the applicant to give them an opportunity to respond. 

Comments may be added to or summarised in any report that may be presented to a council 

licensing sub-committee and will then be open to public inspection. Only those parties who have 

made valid objections will be able to speak at an
[...]
 are online orders and shall be 

delivered to customers at a bona fide address. 
 
19. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no external signage or advertisements shall be illuminated 

between the hours of 23:00 and when the business reopens the following day. 
 
20. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external shutters of the premises' shopfront are fully 

lowered over the windows of the customer area and the customer entrance when the premises is 
permitted to provide late night refreshment. 

 
21. Signs shall be clearly displayed at the premises stating that the business is closed from 23:00hrs until the 

start of business again the next working day with the exception of remote delivery orders. 
 
22. Delivery collections shall only happen via the rear entrance of the premises. 
 
23. Signs shall be clearly displayed at the rear of the premises reminding delivery drivers that between the 

hours of 2300hrs and 0500hrs there shall be no idling of engines nor honking of horns from vehicles 
waiting for remote delivery orders. 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
No conditions have currently been proposed to be attached to this licence by the objectors to this application 
and no conditions have been identified from the pool of conditions. 
 
However, this does not restrict the Sub-Committee's power to attach conditions from the licensing authority's 
pool of model conditions (amended or otherwise), to modify any conditions which have been proposed by  
the responsible authorities, or to compose their own conditions if they consider that the are appropriate,  
proportionate, justifiable, and with the applicant's power to comply with. 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence - Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road Watford WD18 0EJ
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location
	Appendix 3 - Layout
	Appendix 4 - E

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

4 January 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor  R Wenham (Chair) 

Councillor   G Saffery 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson 

 
Also present: Mr Wajatullah Ahmad, Applicant 

Mr Mitch Henson, Environmental Health Officer, Interested 
Party 
 

Officers: Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Interim Head of Legal 
 

 
 

4   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee would 
comprise Councillors G Saffery, Wenham and Allen-Williamson. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Councillor Wenham be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 

5   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

6   Application for a new premises licence - Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road 
Watford WD18 0EJ  
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that all parties expected were present.  There 
were several preliminary matters for members' attention: 
 
The Licensing Officer set out the following amendments to the report. 
 
• Paragraph 4.8 on page 6, the last line should read as “pursuant to 
planning policy SE22, there shall be no public/customers permitted within the 



 
2 

premises, and no cooking shall take place after 23:00 hours Monday – Thursday 
and bank holidays and after 23:30 hours Friday and Saturday.” 
• On page 14, paragraph 10.6, the reference should be 1.44 not 9.44 
 
 
Introduction to the application 
 
The sub-committee received a report from the Licensing Officer, which outlined 
an application for a new premises licence for Grilled Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road, 
Watford, WD18 0EJ, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for late night 
refreshment.   
 
The hours proposed were 23:00 to 01:00 Sunday to Thursday and 23:00 to 02:00 
Friday to Saturday.  The business intended to operate as a hot food takeaway 
with no access to the public from 23:00 hours. 
 
Two representations had been received: from Environmental Health in their role 
as responsible authority (appendix 4) and a local resident (appendix 5).  The 
Licensing Officer asked the Chair to note that the local resident was unable to 
attend the meeting but would like their representation to be considered.  There 
had been two previous noise complaints regarding the premises in November 
2020 and December 2022. 
 
The applicant had agreed to the 11 conditions put forward by the Police during 
the consultation period.  No representations had been made by the Police, and 
the conditions were included in the report.   
 
The Licensing Officer stated that the Licensing Sub-Committee would need to 
consider the proposed hours of operation, the effectiveness of the operating 
schedule submitted by the applicant, the representations received, the right the 
applicant had to operate a business and balance the residents’ rights to the quiet 
enjoyment of private and family life.   
 
The options available to the Sub-committee were as follows; grant the 
application in full or modify the proposed conditions of the licence or reject the 
whole or part of the application. 
 
There were no questions from the applicant to the Licensing Officer. 
 
There were no questions from the interested parties to the Licensing Officer. 
 
There were no questions from the Council’s Legal Advisor to the Licensing 
Officer. 
 



 
3 

Representations 
 
Mr Henson, Environmental Health Officer at Watford Borough Council, 
presented his concerns to the sub-committee.  He believed that the application 
needed to be more detailed.  That the noise from deliveries and the extract 
system after 11.00 pm would not provide residents in the area any respite during 
the night time.  Mr Henson recommended that the sub-committee refuse the 
licence unless the applicant could agree to the 12 conditions he had outlined to 
Mr Ahmad.   
 
Mr Henson informed the sub-committee that there had been a further noise 
complaint concerning the premises on 28 December 2022, in that the extractor 
fan had been left on overnight and doors had been slammed at 1.50 am.   
 
There were no questions from the applicant to those making representations. 
 
There were no questions from members to those making representations. 
 
There were no questions from the Licensing Officer to those making 
representations. 
 
There were no questions from the Council's Legal Advisor to those making 
representations. 
 
Address by the Applicant 
 
Mr Ahmad addressed the sub-committee about his application.  He detailed how 
Covid had affected his business negatively.  There had been significantly 
decreased daytime sales due to people working from home.  There had been a 
move towards online ordering from customers, and he wished to build on this by 
an extension of his opening hours.  He stated that the local resident who had 
made a representation was also a customer and believed he needed to ensure 
they were happy. 
 
Mr Ahmad addressed the noise complaints that had been made.  He had 
changed the duct cleaning time to 9 am from the previous 4 am on Monday.  He 
had also changed his shift time to the evening so he could monitor the noise his 
staff made and had started training his staff about noise nuisance.  The shutter 
had been fixed, so it should no longer cause a disturbance.   He explained that he 
only used his own delivery driver to ensure that the noise to residents by idling 
engines, Bluetooth speakers, and music would be limited.  If he used drivers from 
online ordering companies, he would be unable to affect their behaviour.  The 
additional cost of using online delivery drivers compared to employed drivers 
was 35% of the customer's order with an additional £2 charge.  This would 



 
4 

impact the average meal cost for the customer to over £10, which Mr Ahmad 
believed could lead to a reduction in customer orders.   Mr Ahmad explained 
that he had accepted all of the Police conditions.   
 
Mr Ahmad said that the extract system had to remain on but that a silencer 
would resolve the issue. 
In response to a question from Mr Henson about the use of third-party delivery 
drivers in the future, Mr Ahmad reiterated that he had no intention to change 
delivery drivers as he did not believe that they would adhere to his instructions 
regarding honking horns and idling engines and it would not be cost effective. He 
said that if his business increased he would take on additional drivers.  Mr 
Henson advised Mr Ahmad that he would need to seek advice and approval from 
the planning department regarding the extractor fan and that this was not a 
matter for this sub-committee.    
 
Councillor Allen-Williamson had a question regarding the noise nuisance caused 
by delivery vehicles for the residents in the area.  Mr Ahmad explained that 
delivery drivers would be expected to stop at the premises' rear entrance, which 
was some distance from the residents’ homes and he would not expect this to 
disturb residents.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Saffery about food orders through 
third-party providers, Mr Ahmad responded that there was an option which 
enabled businesses to use their own drivers.  Even if food orders increased, he 
would not use their drivers due to the costs.   
 
Councillor Saffery asked the Environmental Health Officer whether, if planning 
was satisfied regarding the extractor fan, that would affect his position on his 
proposed condition that the extractor should be turned off at 23:00.  Mr Henson 
responded that in that situation Environmental Health would carry out its own 
assessment    Mr Ahmad repeated that the extractor system had to be kept on 
and added that he had contacted planning in regard to the extractor.   
 
The Chair asked Mr Ahamd if he was confident that the training and 
communication with staff about the noise levels had been successful.  Mr Ahmad 
confirmed that there had been changes to staff behaviour and he believed the 
complaint from the local resident in December was not relevant.  
 
The Licensing Officer asked the applicant to explain the new cleaning times that 
had been introduced.  Mr Ahmad explained that the duct cleaning had occurred 
at 4 am and had changed to 9 am.  Also, the deep cleaning was now on a 
Monday before midday.  The complaint focused on the staff's general volume, 
and the cleaning should not be a noise nuisance for the resident.   
 



 
5 

The council's Legal Advisor asked the applicant to explain why the council should 
depart from policy LP2 of its Statement of Licensing Policy, set out at paragraph 
8.3 of the report, which provided that restaurants/takeaways ‘will generally be 
allowed late night refreshment sales to midnight only”. Mr Ahmad said that 
things had changed since Covid and that businesses would not survive without 
more flexibility. He would provide a service by delivery only so customers would 
not be coming to the premises and causing problems with noise and litter.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
The sub-Committee has decided not to grant a Premises License for Grilled 
Cottage, 85 Vicarage Road Watford. 
 
The sub-committee has found that the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance is relevant to this application.  
 
The Sub-Committee has read and heard all of the information before them.  The 
Sub-Committee heard from Environmental Health and the applicant, Mr 
Wajatullah Ahmad and read the representations of a local resident.  
The Sub-Committee is aware of and has taken into account any implications that 
may arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The Sub-Committee in reaching its decision has had due regard for its public 
sector equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and consider that 
in reaching their decision they have fulfilled their duty under the Equality Act 
2010. 
 
During the hearing, the Sub-Committee heard from Environmental Health that 
the premises were near residential premises and that if the application was 
granted, the noise from the extract system, deliveries and noise from the 
premises would not give local residents respite after 11.00 pm. In addition to the 
complaint referred to in the report, a further complaint had been received from 
a local resident that on Christmas night there had been deliveries and the door 
slamming until 1.50am and that the grill had been slammed shut and that on 28 
December the extract fan had been left on all night and that they had had no 
sleep from 2.30 am. 
 
Mr Ahmad stated that the complaints received were mainly to do with noise 
from his staff including music and shouting, rather than about the extract system 
or drivers. He had spoken to his staff he was now working at the premises in the 
evenings. He said that if his application was granted he would use only his own 



 
6 

driver so that he could direct their behaviour. With regard to the extract system 
he accepted that there may have been occasions when this had been left on 
overnight by mistake. He could not agree to the Condition suggested by 
Environmental Health that the extract system be switched off at 11.00 pm as it 
needs to remain on all the time that cooking is taking place. He also stated that 
some cleaning of the premises needs to be done after cooking has stopped for 
the day.      
 
When asked by the Chair why the Sub – Committee should depart from policy 
LP2 in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, that “restaurants/takeaways 
‘will generally be allowed late night refreshment sales to midnight only” Mr 
Ahmad said that due to covid, trade during the day had reduced and that 
without the longer hours he was seeking the business would not survive. 
  
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee were mindful that their 
concern was to be confident on the balance of probabilities that the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance will be safeguarded and promoted 
if the application was granted.  
   
The Sub-Committee have decided to reject the application for a premises licence, 
to ensure the safeguarding of the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective. Their reasoning being: ongoing complaints about noise from the 
premises; the fact that the extract system would need to remain on after 
11.00pm and cleaning would be undertaken after the end of the proposed hours 
and that whilst the applicant currently uses only one driver, he may in future 
take on additional drivers or use drivers employed by food delivery companies 
over whom he would have no control. 
The Sub – Committee did not consider it appropriate to depart from policy LP2 in 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 11.44 am 
 

 

 


